
BEFORE THE WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION 

--------------------- 

: 
MILWAUKEE DISTRICT COUNCIL #48, : 
AFSCME, AFL-CIO & LOCAL 1616, : 

: 
Complainant, : 

: 
vs. t 

: 
MILWAUKEE BOARD OF SCHOOL DIRECTORS, : 

: 
Respondent. : 

: 
--------------------- 

Case L 
No. 16952 MP-252 
Decision No. 12028-A 

A_ppearances: 
xasrg, Previant & Uelmen, Attorneys at Law, by Mr. John 

S. Williamson, Jr., appearing on behalf of the'Cm=inant. 
Mr. J%es%. Brennan,City Attorney, by Mr. Nicholas M. Siqel, 

Assistant City Attorney, appearing z behalf of Ehe 
Respondent. 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER I__-- 

A complaint of prohibited practices having been filed with 
the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission in the above entitled 
matter; and the Commission having appointed George R. Fleischli, 
a member of the Commission's staff, to act as Examiner and to make 
and issue Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Orders as provided 
in Section 111.07(5) of the Wisconsin Statutes; and hearing on said 
complaint having been held at Milwaukee, Wisconsin on October 4, 1973 
before the Examiner; and the Examiner having considered the evidence 
and arguments and being fully advised in the premises, makes and files 
the following Findings of Fact, Conchzsions of Law and-order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That Milwaukee District Council #48, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, and 
its affiliated Local No. 1616, hereinafter referred to jointly as the 
Complainant, are labor organizations within the meaning of Section 
111.70(l)(j) of the Wisconsin Statutes, having offices at Milwaukee, 
Wisconsin and represent certain nonprofessional employes employed by 
the Milwaukee Board of School Directors for purposes of collective 
bargaining 0~1 questions of wages, hours and working conditions. 

2. That Milwaukee Board of School Directors, hereinafter 
referred to as the Respondent Board, is a Municipal Employer within 
the meaning of Section 111.70(l)(a) of the Municipal Employment 
Relations Act, organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin for 
the purpose of operating a school system in the City of Milwaukee, 
Wisconsin. 

3. That at all times relevant herein, the Complainant and 
Respondent have been parties to a collective bargaining agreement which 
contains a grievance and complaint procedure which reads in relevant 
part as follows: 

"PART VI 

GRIEVANCE AND COMPLAINT PROCEDURE 
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A. PURPOSE 

The purpose of this grievance procedure is to provide a method 
for quick and binding final determination of every question 
of interpretation and application of the provisions of this 
agreement, thus preventing the protracted continuation of 
misunderstandings which may arise from time to time concerning 
such questions. The purpose of the complaint procedure is to 
provide a method for prompt and full discussion and consider- 
ation of matters of personal irritation and concern of an employe 
with some aspect of employment. 

B. DEFINITIONS 

l.A grievance is defined to belan issue concerning the 
interpretation or application of provisions of this 
agreement or compliance therewith, provided, however, 
that it shall not be deemed to apply to any order, action, 
or directive of the Superintendent or the Secretary- 
Business Manager or of anyone acting on their behalf, or to 
any action of the Board which relates or pertains to their 
respective duties or obligations under the provisions of 
the state statutes. 

2.A complaint is any matter of dissatisfaction of 
an employe with any aspect of his employment which does 
not involve any grievance as above defined. It may be 
processed through the application of the first two steps 
of the grievance procedure. 

C. RESOLUTION OF GRIEVANCE OR COMPLAINT 

If the grievance or complaint initiation or appeal is not 
processed within the time limit at any step of the grievance 
or complaint procedure, it shall be considered to have been 
resolved by previous disposition. Any time limit in the 
procedure may b e extended by mutual consent. 

D. STEPS OF GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 

Grievances or complaints shall be processed as follows: 

First Step - An employe shall, within ten working days 
after the event giving rise to the grievance occurred or 
the employe could reasonably have been expected to have knowledge 
of it, submit his grievance or complaint directly to his next 
higher authority; but he may request next high authority to 
send for (a) a representative of the Union or (b) a fellow employe 
of his own choosing for the purpose of joint oral presentation 
and discussion of the grievance or complaint at a mutually 
convenient time. If the grievance or complaint is not resolved 
satisfactorily, it shall be reduced to writing and presented to 
the smploye's next higher authority within five working days of 
the oral presentation. The next higher authority shall give a 
written answer within five working days of receipt of the 
written grievance or complaint. 

The next higher authority shall advise the Superintendent or 
the Secretary-Business Manager in writing of his disposition 
of any grievance or complaint presented without the presence 
of a Union representative, with copies for the department head 
and the Union. All written grievances shall be set forth on a 
form provided by the Superintendent or Secretary-Business 
Manager. 
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Fourth Step - If the grievance is not satisfactorily adjusted 
within ten working days after discussion with the Superintendent, 
Secretary-Busin\zss Manager, or their designee, it may he 
prssanted within ten working days by the Union to the Rules 
and Complaints Committeewho shall hear the apeal and render a _.--.. - decision within fort -five (45) days from receipt of the appall. 
TK$XZZiiZtee s a --.h+. 
action by the Board. 

orward its recommendation in writing for 

Fifth Stsp - The Board, at its subsequent meeting, shall pass 
upon the grievance 
decision. 

and notify the Union in writing of its 
If the grievance is not certified to the impartial 

referee in accordance with the impartial referee procedure 
within twenty working days after notification of the Board's 
decision, the decision of the Board shall become final. 

Sixth Step - The decision of the Board upon a grievance shall 
be subject to hearing by the impartial referee upon certification 
to him by the Union. The final decision of the impartial 
referee, made within the scope of his jurisdictional authority, 
shall be binding upon the parties and the employes covered 
by this agreement. [Emphasis Supplied] 

11 
. . . 

5. That the Rules and Complaints Committee of the Respondent 
Board is a committee consisting of five of the 15 members of the 
Respondent Board who meet once a month or more often as necessary for 
the purpose, inter alia, of considering grievances which are taken 
to the Fourth Step of the Grievanc e Procedure by the Complainant 
as well as four other unions representing employas employed by the 
Respondent Board. 

6. That during the calendar year 1972 the Rules and Complaints 
Committee entertained grievances and held hearings thereon in approx- 
imately 35 cases arising under the ten different collective bargaining 
agreements the Respondent Board has with five different unions, including 
the Complainant Union; that during the period beginning January 1, 1973 
and ending on October 4, 1973, the Rules and Complaints Committee received 
approximately 60 grievances arising under said collective bargaining 
agresmsnts. 

7. That the Complainant Union has presented approximately seven 
to ten grievances in hearingsbefore the Rules and Complaints 
Committee pursuant to Step Four of the current collective bargaining 
agrsemsnt and predecessor agreements; that in only one instance did 
the Complainant appeal a determination from the Rules and Complaints 
Committee to arbitration because it was dissatisfied with the 
disposition of a grievance before that Committee. 

8. That on March 21, 1973, Edward R. Neudauer, acting Chief 
Negotiator for the Respondent Board, wrote a letter to John Redlich, 
Staff Representative for the Complainant Union, regarding a backlog 
of grievances pending before the Rules and Complaints Committee, 
which letter read in relevant part at follows: 

"I note that several grievances certified to the Rules and 
Complaints Committee by District Council 48, Local 1616, have 
not as yet been heard. 
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The griavancas at issue are as follows: 

Gri"=vance Number . - ---- ------.-. - 
Date of Appeal to 

Rules and Com&aints -- ________..___I _-.._ -- -_ Kx&ration oG5 days+ -_ cI.-e_I_ -__, - 

#130 2/16/73 4/2/73 
132 2/16/73 4/2/73 

,134 2/6/73 3/23/73 
135 2/16/73 4/2/73 
139 3/12/73 4/26/73 

As you know, Part VI, Section C, of the Local 1616 contract, entitled 
Resolution of Grievance or Complaint, states that: 

'If the grievance or complaint initiation or appeal is 
not processed within the time limit at any step of 
the grievance or complaint procedure, it shall bs 
considered to have been resolved by previous 
disposition. Any time limit in the procedure may be 
extended by mutual consent.' 

Since it is apparent that on some of the grievances, the Rules 
and Complaints Committee may not be able to act within the 
prescribed time limits, the contractual right of the union is 
to pursue the grievance through the succeeding step. The next 
step available to the union would seem to be the sixth step, 
which is arbitration. 

Please contact ms to let me know how you wish to pursue these 
grievances and if you intend to proceed to arbitration." 

9. That on April 26, 1973, Redlich responded to Neudauer's letter 
s&z out above as follows: 

"In your letter dated March 21, 1973, you indicate that the 
Rules and Complaints Committee need not hear a grievance at their 
step (Fourth Step) of the grievance procedure and that the 
Union may then appeal to final and binding arbitration. For 
$he basis of your opinion, you rely on Part VI, Section C, p. 
23 of +he contract. 

As you are aware, the Fourtn Step clearly states that 'the 
Rules and Complaints Committees [who] shall hear the appeal and 
rander a decision within forty-five (4%-Z?ys from receipt of the 
appeal.' The Fifth Step states that 'the Board, at its sub- 
sequest meeting, shall pass upon the grievance and notify the 
Union in writing of its decision.' Part VI, Section C, p. 23 
r.?fers to the initiation or appeal of the grievance or complaint. 
In the event it is not processed by the Union within the prescribed 
time limits, either initiated after the alleged violation or appealed 
after a disposition, it shall be considered resolved by the prs- 
vious disposition. (You could verify this by simply checking 
your most recent negotiating notes.) . 

In the event the Rules and Complaints Committee fails to hear 
an appeal and render a decision within forty-five days from receipt 
of the appeal, they shall be in violation of the Purpose of 
thz grievance procedure, Step Four, Step Five, and the entire 
Collective Bargaining Agreement. 

Therefore, we request you convey this to all of the members of 
tha Rules and Complaints Committee and eliminate the possibility 
of an unfortunate situation occurring in the very near future?." 
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10. That on July 2, 1973 the Complainant filed the complaint 
heroin, wilsr4.n it all?gsd: 

1' . . . 

A - . A clear and conciss statement of the facts constituting 
.ths alleged practice: 

On April 30, 1973, the Rules and Complaints Committee, of 
which Director Radtko is Chairman, received a grievance 
appeal for Grievance No. 155. The Fourth Step of the Grievance 
Procsdurz in the current Collective Bargaining Agreement 
reads: 'If the grievance is not satisfactorily adjusted 
within ten working days after discussion with the Superintendent, 
Secretary-Business Manager, or their designee, it may be pre- 
ssnted within ten working days by the Union to the Rules and 
Complaints Committee who shall hear the appeal and render 
a decision within forty-five (45) days from receipt of the 
appeal. The Committee shall forward its recommendation in 
writing for action by the Board.' , The Fifth Step of the 
Grievance Procedure in the current Collective Bargaining 
Agreement reads: 'The Board, at its subsequent meeting, 
shall pass upon the grievance and notify the Union in writing 
of its decision. If the grisvanc, a is not certified to the 
impartial referee in accordance with the impartial referee 
procedure within twenty working days after notification 
of the Board's decision, the decision of the Board shall 
become final.' 

5. Thz sections of the act allcjgad to hava been violated: 

Wisconsin Statutes, Section 111.70, (3), (a). 

6. Reflisf (sic) Requested: 

The Chairman of the Rules and Complaints Committee, the 
Rules and Complaints Committee, and the entire School Board 
to adhere to the terms of the Collective Bargaining Agree- 
ment and that as a result of not hearing Grievance No.155 
within the time limits and terms set forth in the Collective 
tiargaining Agreement, the Grievance to be considered 
resolved in favor of the Union's position and that each employe 
so advsrsely affected be made whole." 

11. That on July 5, 1973, Neudauer sent a letter to Redlich 
r,%qarding the failure of the Rules and Complaints Committee to consider 
Gri?vancs No. 155 refsrrad to in the complaint, which letter read in 
rGlsvant part as follows: 

uI am in r2czipt of a complaint of a prohibited practic,? filed by 
you and Local 1616 against the Board and Miss Lorraine M. Radtke, 
Chairman of the Rules and Complaints Committee. We have been over 
this matter many times before; and the filing of such action, in 
my opinion, constitutes harassment. 
As you wili recall, Part VI, Section C of the contract clearly 
says: 

'If the: grievance or complaint initiation or appeal is 
not processed within the time limit at any step of the 
grievance or complaint procedure, it shall be considered 
to have bean resolved by previous disposition. Any time 
limit in the procsdura may be extended by mutual consent.' 

I informed you of this in a similar situation earlier in the 
year when the Rules and Complaints Committee was not able to 
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schC!ule a mb,e-C-ing. l&f- mB reemphasize that since the Rul.~,s 
and Complaints Committee has been unable to nest within the time 
limits , ?zh a contract clearly provides that it is *khc option of 
tilt: union to move forward to arbitration, since this is ths 
next stop in the grievance procedure. 

I t;li.nk that thcz union's filing of a prohibited practice rather 
k;lan using thz rzmedios available to it under th? contract is 
really prolonginq rather than attempting to r:?solve the dispute." 

12. Tilat somatimr after July 5, 1973 but prior to September 24, 1973, L: ,112 Complainant filed a grievance with the Rules and Complaints Committee 
allayi.nrJr t;lat tha Respondent was violating the collective bargaining 
agreement by not acting within 45 days on grievances which reach the 
Fourth St%p of the grievance procedure; that on or about September 24, 
1973, +zs Rules and Complaints Committe (3 entertained arguments with 
regard to th e merits of Grievance No. 155 and the Complainant's grievance 
with regard to the alleged violation resulting from the failure of the 
Rules and Complaints Committee to act in a timely manner on grievances 
which reach the Fourth Step of the agreed to procedure; that on or about 
October 1, 1973, th2 Rules and Complaints Committee reconvened for 
+5-l% purx>osQ of disposing of Grievance No. 155 as well as the grievance 
involving its alleged failure to abide by the contractual grievance 
procedure but deferrsd ruling on both grievances and has since that 
data, failed C-o forward its recommendation in writing for action by 
the Board with regard to Grievance No. 155 or the grievance involving 
its alleged failure to abide by the Fourth Step of the grievance 
procedure. 

Eased on the above and foregoing Findings of Fact, tha Examinar 
makes and anters the following 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW ----- 

1. That, although the qusstion of whether the Respondent has 
violatc,ci th?. griavance procedura, is a question which is arbitrable 
UkldQr tile terms of +be collective bargaining agreement existing between 
f' *.%i Complainant and Respondent, ths Commission should as a matter of 
policy, ass%-t its jurisdiction to determine the merits of said 
disput- and not defer toliztrbitration of said dispute,. 

2. That tk provisions of Section C of the grkvanca procedure 
szt cut above oizly appl, 17 to those instances where a grievant, or the 
Complainant on a gri",vant's behalf, fails to initiate or appeal a 
grisvanc;: within ths przscribed tims limits and dc not apply to those 
instances where the Respondent or its agents fail to act on a grievance 
vii thin -::-he prcscribad time limits. 

3. That, by tha actions of its agentlp the Rules and Complaints 
Committee of failing to act on Grievanc" No. 155 within 45 days as 
rtquir%i un,d:?r thz Fcurth Step of the grievance: proc:;dure set out above, 
52,t Ii~2Si3OIld?l~t i13S 
coll~ctlva barg 

violatr; d and is violating the provisions of a 
aininq agre-emant and has commit&d and is committing a 

prchibit,c:d practice &?hin the meaning of Ssction 111.70(3)(a)5 of ths 
~~%.nici~al ;Xi!tplCym&fit Relations Act. 

I)as.>d on til% abova and foregoing Findings of Fact and 
Ccnclusioirr; of Li7W, t.hC, Rxaminsr makes and entzrs the following 

II r,, --7 .L I=, ORDEF??S t-l-la _ th? R~pondeat, Xilwauk~~? Board of School 
k.r-ctors, its officr:rs and agznts, shall immadiatsly: 
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1. Csase and desist failing to act on Grievance No. 155 or 
failing to act on any other grievance arising under its collective 
bargaining agreement with the Complainant within 45 days of its 
appeal to its Rulas and Complaints Committee if reasonably possible 
and if not, within a reasonable time thereafter. 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Examiner 
finds will effectuate the policies of the Municipal Employment 
Relations Act: 

(a) 

(b) 

(cl 

Act on Grievance No. 155 by directing its Rules and 
Complaints Committev Q to forward its recommendations in 
writing as required by the Fourth Step of the grievance 
procedure set out above. 

Act on any other grievance arising under its collective 
bargaining agreement with the Complainant within 45 
days of its appeal to its Rules and Complaints Committee 
if reasonably possible, and if not, within a reasonable 
time thereafter. 

Notify the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission in 
writing within twenty (20) days following the date of 
this Order as to what steps it has taken to comply herewith. 

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin this day of May, 1974. 

WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION 

BY 
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MILWAUKEE BOARD OF SCHOOL DIRECTORS, L, Decision No. 12028-A __I__---_-.--. 
MEMORANDUM ACCOMPANYING 

FINDINGS OF mCT, CONCLUSIONS 0~ LAW AED ORDER ---..----- 
In its complaint, the Complainant alleges that the Respondent I/ 

has violated the grievance procedure with reg'ard to its processing of 
Grievance No. 155 and has thereby violated Section 111.70(3)(a) of the 
Municipal Employment Relations Act and asks that the Respondent and its 
agents be directed to abide by the grievance procedure; that Grievance 
NO. 155 be resolved in favor of the Complainant's position and that 
all employss affected by Grievance No. 155 be made whole. In its 
Answer, the Respondent denies that it has violated Section 111.70(3)(a) 
of the Municipal Employment Relations Act and affirmatively alleges that 
the grievance procedure provides for binding arbitration and that the 
Complainant has the option to proceed to arbitration on Grievance No. 155 
under Section C of the grievance procedure. 

At the hearing it was disclosed that, subsequent to the filing of 
the complaint herein, the Complainant filed a grievance with the Rules 
and Complaints Committee alleging that its failure to act on Grievance 
No. 155 was a violation of the grievance procedure. The Rules and 
Complaints Committee has not acted on that grievance. At the outset 
of the hearing, the Respondent mad, * a motion to dismiss the 
complaint on the basis of its affirmative defense set out above and on 
the additional basis *hat the Commission should defer to arbitration 
since there is a grievance pending which deals with the violation 
alleged herein. 

There is no significant dispute of fact raised by the pleadings or 
evidence. Grievance No. 155 was processed in accordance with the 
established grievance procedure and appealed by the Complainant to the 
Rules and Complaints Committee pursuant to the Fourth Step of the grievance 
procedur.3 on or about April 30, 1973, and the Rules and Complaints 
Committee failed to finally act on said grievance within the 45 days 
provided therein. After the complaint was filed on July 2, 1973, the 
Respondent, by its acting Chief Negotiator, advised the Complainant 
that it could treat the tailure of the Rules and Complaints Committee 
to act within the prescribed time as a "resolution" under Section C 
of the grievance procedure and proceed to the next step of the procedure, 
that being arbitration. 

,The Complainant does not agree that the failure of the Rules and 
Complaints Cononitt,., 8~ to act on Grievance No. 155 constitutes a 
nresolution" under Section C. According to the Complainant, the pro- 
visions of Section C were intended to imply to the initiation of a 
grievance or the appeal of a grievance by an individual grievant or the 
Complainant. In support of this argument, the Complainant presented 
evidence of the most recent bargaining history of the language 
contained in Section C. With regard to the Respondent's argument 
that the Commission should defer to arbitration of the issue presented, 
especially since there has been a grievance filed with regard 
to the matter, the Complainant argues that the contract violation 
alleged herein constitutes th, Q breakdown of the grievance procedure over 
which the Commission ought to assert jurisdiction as a matter of policy. 

I -.I--- .---- .-- ----. ---- 

$1 In its complaint, the Complainant named Miss Lorraine M. Radtke a 
Dirsctor and Chairman of the Rules and Complaints Committee as an 
individual Rsspondsnt. Bacauss Miss Radtke was not personally served 
with a copy of the complaint, the Complainant elected to drop her 
as a Respondsnt and proceed with the hearing. Transcript at p. 2. 
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‘i’j1 :; t~?r~~zhcld issu?? that must bc decided in this cas? is 'dlz question 
Of W;lil"t_;qc;r ';h; Coznission should asssrt its jurisdiction to resolve the 
clain: that th.2 Rzspondznt has violated th% provisions of tha griTvance 
proc'ldur-l. Such a violation, if established by %he Svidence, would be 
a violation of the collsctivs bargaining agr s?ment which is a prohibiti?d 
*>racti.c> urid%r S3ction 111.70(3)(a) 5 of the Municipal Employmr:nt Relations 
Act. 

I”, is a w%ll--?st.ablished policy of thne Commission not to assort 
it.s jurisdiction to entertain complaints which allege that one party 
l:as violatzd the terms of the collactiv e bargaining agreement where the 
!;srtics hav2 aqrsed to arbitrate disputes which arise over allagad 
violations of th.2 agreement. 2-/ Thr Complainant acknowledges the 
existsrace of this policy which is not limited to substantive issues 
and cov.srs procedural issues as well -31 but argues that this case 
SliOUld constitute an exception to th:s rule because the position taken 
by the IWspondent undermines the grievance and arbitration procedure 
itsslf. In support of its position, the Union cites the Acme Industrial 4/ --- 
casz. regarding ths duty to furnish information during the processing 
of grievances and several other cases 5/ where the NLRB has made 
excnptions to its policy of deferral t?j arbitration established 
in the7 Colly_r 6/ cas2. -.A.....-. - - 

First of all, it should bs noted that tha Commission's policy of 
ciTferra1 to arbitration, which antedates the NLRB's CollE policy, is 
not limit& to cases whore thp_ conduct in question wcm otherwise con- 
stitute can unfair labor practice (or prohibited practice) in the absence. 
of a collsctivs bargaining agreement. The NLRB has no jurisdiction to 
interpreat or tnforcs tha provisions of a collective bargaining 
agr?emsnt :?xcept as it might be appropriate to find or remedy 
a violation of ond of the other provisions of Section 8 of the 
Xational Labor Relations Act as amended. The Commission's deferral 
policy preczdeti, but is consistent with, the deferral policy established 
under SEction 301 of the Labor Management Relations Act. Under 
that policy the Commission will normally defer to the grievance 
and arbitration procedure, any arbitrable dispute over ths enforcement 
of the provisions of a collective bargaining agreement unless 
there is a sound policy reason not to do so. 

The Examiner is satisfied that this cash presents facts which 
ought %o constitute an exception to thr; Commission's deferral 
policy because the dispute in this case has caused a breakdown 
in thz grievance procedure itself. Because of the dispute over 
th.1 applicability of Section C to the processing of Grievance 
No. 15$, no action has been taken on that grievance. 
party wer., 

If sithyr' 
0 to act to move Grievance No. 155 out of the Rules and 

Complaints Committee the other party could argue that such action was 
-_e_- -.- ,. __- .- _ .--- ._-- _- _-_ ,.._^ 

2/ 3. I. Cas.2 Cc., (1593) 4/48; River Falls Coop. - ._._...._^ _ _.____ e_.- Cream%= j(2311) l/50; "-- _... 
T"cumsc.h Products Co., 23 Wis-%d138-(1964); OostbcFJt. School -. . --1 --7 ..w-.-".- 
DLS t . x0 .---I----'-- , (11196-A, B) 12/72. --.a... .- --.----1 

3/ Oos+bur2 Jt. School Dist. No. L, (11196-A, 3) 12/72. _.-. -^ -_-._- PI- ------ 

4/ i4.L.R.B -2. v. Acme Industrial Co., 385 U.S. 432, 64 LRR&1 2069 (1967). ._ ._ ---. --,----- ._- --.-. - 

5/ 81 LRRM 1261 (1972); _.. Jar .Lltc-TA-Rysrson & Sons, Inc., 199 NLRB, No. 44, iizrkh Shore PubllshKLCo. 206 NLRB, No. 7, 84 LRF&Y 1165 (1973); 
.----..^‘-C‘--..-.,.-.m 
zmd Aadlcal Masons Inc.7‘206 NLRB, No. 124, 84 LRRM 1421 (1973). ., . . . ..e-.-- ---a- - 

e/ Co-llx.zr- 11:sulat%d Wirs, 192 NLRB, 150, 77 LRRX 1931 (1971). -.----.---m...-^- 
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:?vid--ncs of th-; corrsctn3ss of its position. If ths Complainant 
d2r,land:3(? arbitration of Grievance No. 155, the R?spondsnt could 
argur, thaz such actic?n was recognition of tha corrsctn9is of its 
intzrpratation of S%ction C. If tha RPspond=t's Hulas and Complaints 
Com.ri3.t.tz forwarded its reconunandations with regard to Grievance 
ilo. 155 ~0 thz i33ard, suci? action would support thc2 Complainant's 
clairl that it was ohligato,d to do so. 

‘I’n.c” s arm dilamms faces the part&s witn rzzgard to th.e gri.zvanc,z 
(net id-ntified by numk?r) which is pressntly pending before the Rules 
and Ccmplaints Committee wh-,rein th% Complainant all*zgss that th8, Rules 
and Cc-mplaFnts Cor.mittee is in violation of the grkevance procedura 
br.:caus% ef its failure to act within the pr%scribed tims limit. That 
griwancs, which could presumably resolve the quc,stion of ths proper 
in& -2rFrztation and application of Szction C, is not "ripe" for arbitration 
and may n?vzr "ripen" for arbitration becaus% of the current staleaatz. 
Given this state of affairs, the Zxaminar is convinced that th% Commission 
shculd "grab thz bull by the horns" in order to affsctuate the policy 
cf %ccouraging th2 peaceful settlement of disputes over the proper 
aprjlicati on and interpretation of colluIctive bargaining agreements. 

On tile face of th'3 language in question, and on the basis of tha 
"LIP. s t . - recent bargaining history of that language, tha undbrsignr=d is 
convinced that Szction C was not intandsd to cover the situation 
wflars t.h9 Rsspondsnt or its agents fails to act on a gri.%vancz within the 
pr?scrib.zd time limit. Like many, if not most grisvancz procedures, 
tic :;0zccF.dur9 in question assumes that grievanes will b% filed by 
-:m~lzvc\s or ths Complainant on their bahalf. The USE: of tho expression 'ij- r 17-.332X+,-ion or apptal" clearly limits the applicability of S3kion 
C to situations wh.zrr- an 3tlploye, or ths Complainant on his behalf, 
fails to initiate a grievance or alpeal a grievance within tha prescribsd 
+-,iii?S 1illli.t. It has no applicability to the failure of thF+ Employer to 
k&.s? action on th? grieva.nc e within the prescribed time period (in this 
casch 45 ciays) . Ir, other words , if an .amploye, or the Complainant on 
iliS h=?l13lf, fails C-c! initiate a gri-Vance in a timaly manner, or fails 
trc\ ajz,rJ2:al an answer which is considerfard unaccaptable within tha pre- L 
.scribc=d tijVz period (unlass extended) I a grievance will ba trtatad as 
r-?sclv:-ld against tilrz grisvant. 

I4 is no doubt kxcausc of thr harshness of this provision from the 
@.c.va:!.i-. ' s point of view +&at th9 Complainant initially made a propcsal 
in t!i ? Z-05 t rFxJlilt negotiations to rliminate the first s9ntsnce of 
Secti.cn C. Instead of agrzzeing to -1iminate the first ssntEnca, the 
;2artics ultimately agred to add this wards "initiate or appeal" thzrsby 
xa1ri.c~~ it cl??ar that t:is 1anguag"u (which migi;t have be:sn ambiguous before) 
~.nly api?licd +o ths grizvant or the Complainant acting on the grievant's 
bzhalf. 

At som? pint during negotiations, the R",spondcnt proposed that any 
~ri.:vanc_a which was not acted upon during tha prsscribed pexiod would 
b3 automatically progrzsstzd t o ths nsxt step in the procedure. Th% 
Coq:iainant's rnpr?s?ntativ5 thought that the Complaina-rlt indicated 
at 0112 9oi.r.k that, ",his proposal would be acceptable iZ the Respondent 
wxld aqrzo to a 3;~~ Ptzm of cost-fres arbitration but the Rzspondznt . . CY LS -;jutss this latter allegation. In either ~avent, it is undisputed 
L& 512 wortis "initiation cr appsal” were added to Saction C and, 
2t -3x sams time, tka words '"who shall hear thz appeal and render 
a &;ccisiDn within forty-five (45) days from receipt of the appeal" 
w:r? insc‘.rtbd in th-2 Fourth StEp in place of the words "for prompt -- 
karing“. 3asod on A simple reading of +,ha language in question 
a-! d ",h+ rcc arL - A- bargaking history of that language-, the conclusion 
i.5 ir,-Iscavtii-,l-< "Aat thrj. partizs nzv2r intandzd tkr.2 first smtence 

c CL r S ,2CL ,ir?n C to apply to the failurs of the Respondent or its aqants 
t.2 p.,< r-f _ 5.~~2 .Grcscribad +,ims limits for answering a q5avanco at th9 
varicuz SC-?r,:j. 
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It FF undisputed that ths R~sp@r,dant's Ru1r-l 
nas fail 3_Li to y,y2,.2t t:.1e 

23 and Dxaplaints Committea 
pr2scrib%d tims limit 

Gri :‘: vanc4 rl2 155. of 45 days with regard to 
. If th.c previsions of Sxtion C ay?plisd to thz 

si.tuat5-on ,l,?ruin in ",ht mai;nQr that the R?sponden+ allc;ges, ths contract 
would 1J.r\_7v.i.&? itSi own romady fcr that: breach. Iiowev9r, since then: 
:,firovi:;l,,Ils -7 
is 

of S3ction C do not apply, ?A? question arises as to wilat 
xi-12 a!3pro?ri.ak-2 ro,r.r?dy for tie viol&i&. . 

Just as ti1-t svidsnc:? clearly demonstrates th3 value of the 
Fourth Stzp o f thcz grievance procedure to the, 
ily resolving grievances without the 

Complainant in satisfactor- 

arbitration, 
delay or axpense involvsd in 

has b?coms 
the zvidmca also dzmonstratos that the Fourth Stop 

is 
greatly overburdened with unresolved grievances. While it 

fruo that most of thz grisvanc2s which make up this backlog arisa 
in ofL?r bargaining units and involve other unions, the fact remains 
that tile Complainant must be willing to accept the bitter with the 
swat if it wants to insist that ths 
Cx~itt5.2 comply witil the 

Respondent's Rules and Complaints 
spirit as ~211 as the spxific rsquirzmants 

of t:12 Fourth Step. 

m-A%-1 the parti% agreed to SC% a limit of 45 days, they understood 
-Slat ths five i3irectors who arE members of the Rules and Complaints 
Commiti ar= not able to devote an unlimited amount of time to tha 
duties of %,nat Committee. Presumably, they were also of the opinion 
that th3 Ii caseload'" ,+xpexienc,2d in tine prior y?ar made it possible 
to dispose of most grievances within 45 days of rxG.pt of the appeal. 
ZLcaus2 of the zxtrordinary incraass in the caseload of tha Rules and 
Complaints Cor~unittea, it is undkxstandabla that the Committae is 
currently ?xp~zrisncing difficulty in rendzring a dxision on a grievance 
~Ct1G.n t>,-; Drfzscribed time period if it is to continu? to giv:; full and 
fair considaratian to each gri2vancb. 

Tiz 5 Exa2incr does cot undsrstand the Complainant to be asking for 
an ordar tiiat wculd requira the Rul.% md Complaints Copkttae to dispose 
0-r sll c.?s~.s ;>r%sented within. +hz tin? limit agr*?3d at the exnens+ of 
full .2~7d fair co.ns.idzraticn of the grizvanczs pr?sentsd. At Ghz hearing, the 
ComplxLr.ant indicatsd its willingnass to abide by raasonabl? delays 
j .?yc'nd kill? agrszcd to 45 days. ThE Rzspondsnt has offsred the Complainant 
arl "intf2rpretation" of Section C which would give it the right to 
,mov3 a grievance- out of the Rules and Complaints Comittee when th2 
45 days has bcx ,3-r -,,ca%dsd and tha Complainant has rzjected such a2 
Dff x, w!licil it correctly points out is not consistsnt wit?? thl; intended 
n53zi.y .3f SFCti.O?l C. Instsad, ths Complainant as?;s that wh3n a 
crri?vancz is not moved out of the Rulss and Complaints Committee 
wjethin tha agrz?d to time or %&ention thersof, it should be considp,rsd 
rzsolvcd iv favor of th% Complainant. 

s UC!‘? a rsn?dy v7ould cl~xwly b? unjustified on Ph? facts praswtsd 
and dz~tructive af t,h? procaedings be for3 the Rules and Complaints 
Cnr~qn,j. f + ,c: 3 . . I - * - .-. Under tin? threat of such a possibility, the Rules and 
Ccmnlaints Co2unitt~c '. - c*.. wculd bz under such pressure to dispose of 
rxi-vanes quickly that tic Complainant might have succxdad in killing -I 
?f-lo paCent in ordt-r to SWF? him. 

Cl*-early the R%zFuCd.znt has no right to unilatarally rswrit9 tha 
Fourth St?? ,~ut of LA~z arinvace proc?duz or to impss? an unwarranted 
intsr;?retation of SxtiGn C on th% Complainant. Howzvsr 
:;as!s'cf 21% " 

, on tilt? 
r--cord DrPs=nt"d I.. w, $h%r? is no reason to suppose that ths 

R-.~sn,;;ld,g..t will not kale.% a good-faith effort to comply with a directive 
f rcn 4h~. Corm.i_ssj.on to follow ths agreed to provisions of ths Fourth 
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